

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16696 of 2023**

=====

FORD INDIA PVT. LTD. THROUGH VIPNIN NAIR, MANAGER
Versus
COMMISSIONER OF LABOUR

=====

Appearance:

MR MIHIR JOSHI, SENIOR COUNSEL WITH MR. KEYUR GANDHI & MR
NISARG DESI FOR GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Petitioner(s)
No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA M. SAREEN**Date : 25/09/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. The petitioner – company has filed this petition, wherein the order of the Respondent No.1 – Labour Commissioner dated 23.06.2023 passed in Case No. 55 of 2023 and consequential reference proceedings being Reference (IT) No.15 of 2023 before the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabad is challenged.

2. Heard learned Senior Counsel Mr. Mihir Joshi with learned advocate Mr. Keyur Gandhi and learned advocate Mr. Nisarg Desai for Gandhi Law Associates for the petitioner – company.

3. Learned advocate Ms. Sangita Pahwa submits that she has received some papers and she is going to appear on behalf of respondent No.5 – Union and waives service of notice for respondent No.5..

4. Learned AGP Mr. Pranav Dhagat waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

5. Issue **Notice** upon respondent No.4 returnable on **07.11.2023.**

6. As an interim arrangement, in the reference as well as in the interim application filed in the reference before the Industrial Tribunal, petitioner may seek adjournment and the Industrial Tribunal shall consider the request, in view of the fact that the present petition is pending before this Court, till the next date of hearing.

Direct service is permitted.

DRASHTI K. SHUKLA

(RAJENDRA M. SAREEN,J)